

Third Annual
Foreign Direct Investment International Moot Competition
22nd – 24th October 2010

Televative Incorporation
(Claimant)

v.

The Government of the Republic of Beristan
(Respondent)

(ICSID Case No. ARB/X/X)

Counter Memorandum for Respondent

Table of Contents

List of Authorities v

List of Legal Sources..... x

Treaties and Laws..... xxiii

Statement of Facts 1

Part one: Jurisdiction of the Claim 4

A. This Tribunal does not have jurisdiction over the present case..... 4

- I. This Tribunal is not allowed to hear the present case 4
 - 1. Non-compliance with the Waiting Clause hinders this Tribunal's jurisdiction..... 4
 - 2. Beritech’s behavior is not attributable to Respondent 6
- II. Solely the JVA’s Forum Selection Clause applies to the present case..... 9

B. The Umbrella Clause does not establish this Tribunal’s jurisdiction..... 10

- I. Respondent had no duty to observe any obligations..... 10
 - 1. ICSID must not hear commercial disputes between private entities..... 10
 - 2. Only the parties to a contract have to observe the specific obligations 11
- II. The Umbrella Clause does not cover Claimant’s Contractual Claims 12
 - 1. The Umbrella Clause is too inaccurate to cover contractual claims 13
 - 2. No provision of the BIT must be rendered meaningless..... 14
 - 3. The JVA’s Dispute Resolution Provision must not be rendered meaningless..... 15

C. Conclusion on Jurisdiction 16

Part two: Merits of the Claim 17

A. Respondent did not materially breach the JVA 17

I. Beritech’s actions are not attributable to Respondent..... 17

1. The ILC Articles are applicable and prevailing 18

2. The ILC Articles’ prerequisites are not fulfilled 18

II. The Buyout of Claimant’s interest was justified 22

1. Claimant materially breached the *JVA* 22

2. Beritech was entitled to rely on the Buyout Provision..... 24

B. Respondent’s actions did not violate any of the BIT’s standards 26

I. None of Respondent’s actions violated the FET Standard 26

1. This Tribunal may not set out totally subjective standards 27

2. There has not been any denial of justice 27

3. Respondent acted in accordance with the principle of good faith..... 27

II. None of Respondent’s actions amounted to discrimination 29

1. There are factors which justify differences in standards of treatment 29

2. Respondent had no discriminatory intent..... 30

III. None of Respondent’s actions amounted to an expropriation..... 30

1. The measure in question was non-discriminatory 32

2. The measure in question aimed at the general welfare 32

3. The measure in question did not violate a special commitment 32

4. The measure in question was proportional..... 32

C. Respondent is entitled to rely on the ES Provision of the BIT 34

I. Respondent is the sole judge on the applicability of the ES Provision..... 34

II. The ES Provision’s objective prerequisites are fulfilled 35

 1. Respondent had to protect its own essential security interests..... 36

 2. Respondent had to act to maintain international peace and security..... 36

 3. The measures were necessary 36

D. Conclusion on Merits 37

Part three: Relief Requested 38

List of Authorities

Aldrich, G.H.

“What Constitutes a Compensable Taking of Property? – The Decisions of the Iran – United States Claims Tribunal”, *American Journal of International Law*, Volume 88 (1994)

[Cited as: *Aldrich*]

Bottini, G.

“Protection of Essential Interests in the BIT Era”, *Investment Treaty Arbitration and International Law*, Huntington (2008)

[Cited as: *Bottini*]

Broches, A.

“The Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals of Other States”, *Recueil des cours*, Volume 136 (1972-II)

[Cited as: *Broches*]

Brownlie, I.

Principles of Public International Law, 6th edition, Oxford: Oxford University Press (2003)

[Cited as: *Brownlie*]

Cheng, B. *General Principles of Law as Applied by International Courts and Tribunals*, Cambridge (1987)

[Cited as: *Cheng*]

Christie, G.C. “What Constitutes a Taking under International Law”, *33 British Yearbook of International Law* 307 (1962)

[Cited as: *Christie*]

Dolzer, R. “Generalklauseln in Investitionsschutzverträgen”, *Verhandeln für den Frieden - Negotiating for Peace. Liber amicorum*, Festschrift Tono Eitel (2003)

[Cited as: *Dolzer*]

Dolzer, R.
Schreuer, C. *Principles of International Investment Law*, Oxford: Oxford University Press (2008)

[Cited as: *Dolzer&Schreuer*]

Hobér, K. “State Responsibility and Attribution”, *The Oxford Handbook of International Investment Law*, Oxford: Oxford University Press (2008)

[Cited as: *Hobér*]

Moses, M.L.

The Principles and Practice of International Commercial Arbitration, New York: Cambridge University Press (2008)

[Cited as: *Moses*]

NAFTA Free Trade Commission

Binding Interpretation on NAFTA (2001)

URL:

http://www.naftaclaims.com/files/NAFTA_Comm_1105_Transparency.pdf

[Cited as: *Binding Interpretation on NAFTA*]

Newcombe, A.

“The Boundaries of Regulatory Expropriation in International Law”, *20:1 ICSID Review – Foreign Investment Law Journal* (2005)

[Cited as: *Newcombe*]

Organization for Economic Corporation and Development

“Fair and Equitable Treatment Standard in International Investment Law”, *Working Papers on International Investment* No. 2004/3 (2004)

[Cited as: *OECD Fair and Equitable Treatment Standard*]

“International Investment Law: A Changing Landscape”, *OECD Publishing* (2005)

[Cited as: *OECD Investment Law*]

Sabahi, B.

“National Treatment – Is Discriminatory Intent Relevant?“, *Investment Treaty Arbitration and International Law*, Huntington (2008)

[Cited as: *Sabahi*]

Schreiber, W.

“The Right to Water in International Investment Law: An Interdisciplinary Approach to BIT Obligations”, 48 *National Resources Journal* 431 (2008)

[Cited as: *Schreiber*]

Schreuer, C.

“At What Time Must Legitimate Expectations Exist?”

Kriebaum, U.

URL:

http://www.univie.ac.at/intlaw/pdf/97_atwhattime.pdf

[Cited as: *Schreuer&Kriebaum*]

Schreuer, C.

“Travelling the BIT Route. Of Waiting Periods, Umbrella Clauses and Forks in the Road”, 5 *The Journal of World Investment & Trade* 231-256 (2004)

[Cited as: *Schreuer*]

Smutney, A.C.

State Responsibility and Attribution, *International Investment Law and Arbitration: Leading Cases from the ICSID, NAFTA, Bilateral Treaties and Customary International Law*, London (2005)

[Cited as: *Smutney*]

Tackaberry, J.A.
Marriott, A.

Bernstein's Handbook of Arbitration and Dispute Resolution Practice, Fourth Edition, Volume 1, London: Sweet&Maxwell (2003)

[**Cited as:** *Tackaberry&Marriott*]

List of Legal Sources

Ad-Hoc Awards

Eureko B.V. v. Republic of Poland

Partial Award of the Tribunal, 19 August 2005

URL: <http://ita.law.uvic.ca/documents/Eureko-PartialAwardandDissentingOpinion.pdf>

[**Cited as:** *Eureko v. Poland*]

CMS Gas Transmission Company v. The Argentine Republic

ICSID Case No. ARB/01/8, Decision of the ad hoc Committee on the Application for Annulment of the Argentine Republic, 25 September 2007

URL:

http://icsid.worldbank.org/ICSID/FrontServlet?requestType=CasesRH&actionVal=showDoc&docId=DC687_En&caseId=C4

[**Cited as:** *CMS v. Argentine Republic, Annulment*]

S.D. Myers, Inc. v. The Government of Canada

First Partial Award, 13 November 2000

In: 8 *ICSID Reports* 3 (2001)

[**Cited as:** *S.D. Myers v. Canada*]

International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes *ADF Group Inc. v. United States of America*
ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/00/1, Award of the Tribunal, 9 January 2003

In: 18 *ICSID Review-Foreign Investment Law Journal* 195 (2003)

[**Cited as:** *ADF v. US*]

AES Corporation v. The Argentine Republic
ICSID Case No. ARB/02/17, Decision on Jurisdiction, 26 April 2005

URL: http://ita.law.uvic.ca/documents/AES-Argentina-Jurisdiction_001.pdf

[**Cited as:** *AES v. Argentine Republic*]

Alex Genin, Eastern Credit Limited, Inc. and A.S. Baltoil v. The Republic of Estonia, ICSID Case No. ARB/99/2, Award of the Tribunal, 25 June 2001

In: 17 *ICSID Review-Foreign Investment Law Journal* 395 (2002)

[**Cited as:** *Eastern v. Estonia*]

Amco Asia Corporation and others v. Republic of Indonesia
ICSID Case No. ARB/81/1, Award of the Tribunal, 20 November 1984

In: 24 *International Legal Materials* 1022 (1985)

[**Cited as:** *Amco v. Indonesia*]

American Manufacturing & Trading, Inc. v. Republic of Zaire,
ICSID Case No. ARB/93/1, Award of the Tribunal, 11 February 1997

In: 36 *International Legal Materials* 1531 (1997)

[**Cited as:** *AMT v. Zaire*]

Asian Agricultural Products Ltd. v. Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, ICSID Case No. ARB/87/3, Award of the Tribunal, 27 June 1990

URL:

http://icsid.worldbank.org/ICSID/FrontServlet?requestType=CasesRH&actionVal=showDoc&docId=DC676_En&caseId=C140

[**Cited as:** *AAPL v. Sri Lanka*]

Robert Azinian and others v. United Mexican States
ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/97/2, Award of the Tribunal, 1 November 1999

URL:

http://icsid.worldbank.org/ICSID/FrontServlet?requestType=CasesRH&actionVal=showDoc&docId=DC544_En&caseId=C156

[**Cited as:** *Azinian v. Mexico*]

Azurix Corp. v. The Argentine Republic

ICSID Case No. ARB/01/12, Decision on Jurisdiction, 8 December 2003

URL:

http://icsid.worldbank.org/ICSID/FrontServlet?requestType=CasesRH&actionVal=showDoc&docId=DC507_En&caseId=C5

[**Cited as:** *Azurix v. Argentine Republic*]

Ceskoslovenska Obchodni Banka, A. S. v. The Slovak Republic

ICSID Case No. ARB/97/4, Decision on Jurisdiction, 24 May 1999

In: 14 *ICSID Review– Foreign Investment Law Journal* 251 (1999)

[**Cited as:** *CSOB v. Slovak Republic*]

CMS Gas Transmission Company v. The Argentine Republic

ICSID Case No. ARB/01/8, Award of the Tribunal, 12 May 2005

In: 44 *International Legal Materials* 1205 (2005)

[**Cited as:** *CMS v. Argentine Republic, Award*]

Duke Energy Electroquil Partners and Electroquil S.A. v. Republic of Ecuador, ICSID Case No. ARB/04/19, Award of the Tribunal, 18 August 2008

URL:

http://icsid.worldbank.org/ICSID/FrontServlet?requestType=CasesRH&actionVal=showDoc&docId=DC1611_En&caseId=C44

[**Cited as:** *Duke Energy v. Ecuador*]

El Paso Energy International Company v. The Argentine Republic, ICSID Case No. ARB 03/15, Decision on Jurisdiction, 27 April 2006

In: 21 *ICSID Review- Foreign Investment Law Journal* 488 (2006)

[**Cited as:** *El Paso v. Argentine Republic*]

Emilio Augustin Maffezini v. The Kingdom of Spain
ICSID Case No. ARB/97/7, Decision on Objections to Jurisdiction, 25 January 2000

In: 5 *ICSID Reports* 396 (2002)

[**Cited as:** *Maffezini v. Spain*]

Enron Creditors Recovery Corporation (formerly Enron Corporation) and Ponderosa Assets, L.P. v. The Argentine Republic
ICSID Case No. ARB/01/3, Decision on Jurisdiction, 2 August 2004

URL:

http://icsid.worldbank.org/ICSID/FrontServlet?requestType=CasesRH&actionVal=showDoc&docId=DC502_En&caseId=C3

[**Cited as:** *Enron v. Argentine Republic*]

Marvin Roy Feldman Karpa v. United Mexican States
ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/99/1, Award of the Tribunal 16 December 2002

URL:

http://icsid.worldbank.org/ICSID/FrontServlet?requestType=CasesRH&actionVal=showDoc&docId=DC587_En&caseId=C175

[**Cited as:** *Feldman v. Mexico*]

Joy Mining Machinery Limited v. Egypt
ICSID Case No. ARB 03/11, Decision on Jurisdiction, 6 August 2004

In: 19 *ICSID Review- Foreign Investment Law Journal* 486 (2004)

[**Cited as:** *Joy Mining v. Egypt*]

LG&E Energy Corp., LG&E Capital Corp. and LG&E International Inc. v. The Argentine Republic, ICSID Case No.

ARB/02/1, Decision on Liability, 3 October 2006

In: 21 *ICSID Review- Foreign Investment Law Journal* 203 (2006)

[**Cited as:** *LG&E v. Argentine Republic*]

Metalclad Corporation v. United Mexican States

ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/97/1, Award of the Tribunal, 30 August 2000

In: 16 *ICSID Review- Foreign Investment Law Journal* 165 (2001)

[**Cited as:** *Metalclad v. Mexico*]

Occidental Petroleum Corporation and Occidental Exploration and Production Company v. Republic of Ecuador

ICSID Case No. ARB/06/11, Decision on Jurisdiction, 9 September 2008

URL:

http://icsid.worldbank.org/ICSID/FrontServlet?requestType=CasesRH&actionVal=showDoc&docId=DC810_En&caseId=C8

[**Cited as:** *Occidental v. Ecuador*]

PSEG Global Inc. and Konya Ilgin Elektrik Üretim ve Ticaret Limited Sirketi v. Republic of Turkey, ICSID Case No.

ARB/02/5, Award of the Tribunal, 19 January 2007

URL:

http://icsid.worldbank.org/ICSID/FrontServlet?requestType=CasesRH&actionVal=showDoc&docId=DC630_En&caseId=C212

[Cited as: *PSEG Global v. Turkey*]

Salini Costruttori S.p.A. and Italstrade S.p.A. v. Kingdom of Morocco, ICSID Case No. ARB/00/4, Decision on Jurisdiction, 23 July 2001

In: 42 *International Legal Materials* 609 (2003)

[Cited as: *Salini v. Morocco*]

Sempra Energy International v. The Argentine Republic

ICSID Case No. ARB/02/16, Decision on Jurisdiction, 11 May 2005

URL:

http://icsid.worldbank.org/ICSID/FrontServlet?requestType=CasesRH&actionVal=showDoc&docId=DC694_En&caseId=C8

[Cited as: *Sempra v. Argentine Republic*]

SGS Société Générale de Surveillance S.A. v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan, ICSID Case No. ARB/01/13, Decision on Jurisdiction, 6 August 2003

In: 42 *International Legal Materials* 1290 (2003)

[Cited as: *SGS v. Pakistan*]

Siemens A.G. v. The Argentine Republic

ICSID Case No. ARB/02/8, Decision on Jurisdiction, 3 August 2004

In: 132 *Journal du droit International* 142 (2005)

[**Cited as:** *Siemens v. Argentine Republic*]

Técnicas Medioambientales, S.A. v. United Mexican States

ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/00/2, Award of the Tribunal, 29 May 2003

In: 43 *International Legal Materials* 133 (2004)

[**Cited as:** *TECMED v. Mexico*]

Tradex Hellas S.A. v. Republic of Albania

ICSID Case No. ARB/94/2, Award of the Tribunal, 29 April 1999

In: 5 *ICSID Reports* 70 (2002)

[**Cited as:** *Tradex v. Albania*]

Waste Management Inc. v. United Mexican States

ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/003/3, Award, 30 April 2004

URL:

<http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/34643.pdf>

[**Cited as:** *Waste Management v. Mexico*]

International Court of Justice *Elettronica Sicula S.p.A. (ELSI) (United States of America v. Italy)*, Judgment of 20 July 1989

URL: <http://www.icj-cij.org/docket/files/76/6707.pdf>

[Cited as: *ELSI*]

Gabcíkovo-Nagymaros Project (Hungary v. Slovakia)

Judgment of 25 September 1997

URL: <http://www.icj-cij.org/docket/files/92/7375.pdf>

[Cited as: *Gabcíkovo-Nagymaros Project*]

Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua

(Nicaragua v. United States of America), Judgment of 27 June 1986

URL: <http://www.icj-cij.org/docket/files/70/6503.pdf>

[Cited as: *Nicaragua v. US*]

Oil Platforms (Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States of America), Judgment of 6 November 2003

URL: <http://www.icj-cij.org/docket/files/90/9715.pdf>

[Cited as: *Oil Platforms*]

**Iran-US Claims
Tribunal**

Eastman Kodak Company v. The Islamic Republic of Iran
Award of the Tribunal, 11 November, 1987

In: 17 *Iran-U.S. Claims Tribunal Reports* 153 (1987)

[Cited as: *Eastman v. Iran*]

Otis Elevator Company v. The Islamic Republic of Iran
Award of the Tribunal, 29 April, 1987

In: 14 *Iran-U.S. Claims Tribunal Reports* 283 (1987)

[Cited as: *Otis v. Iran*]

Schering Corporation v. The Islamic Republic of Iran
Award of the Tribunal, 16 April 1984

In: 5 *Iran-U.S. Claims Tribunal Reports* 361 (1984)

[Cited as: *Schering v. Iran*]

Too v. Greater Modesto Insurance Associates
Award of the Tribunal, 29 December 1989

In: 23 *Iran-U.S. Claims Tribunal Reports* 378 (1991)

[Cited as: *Too v. Modesto*]

Permanent Court of Arbitration *Saluka Investments B.V. v. The Czech Republic*
Partial Award, 17 March 2006
URL: <http://www.pca-cpa.org/upload/files/SAL-CZ%20Partial%20Award%20170306.pdf>

[Cited as: *Saluka v. Czech Republic*]

United Nations Commission on International Trade Law *CME Czech Republic B.V. v. The Czech Republic*
Final Award, 14 July 2004
URL: <http://ita.law.uvic.ca/documents/CME-2003-Final.pdf>

[Cited as: *CME v. Czech Republic*]

GAMI Investments Inc. v. The United Mexican States
Final Award, 14 November 2004
URL: <http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/38789.pdf>

[Cited as: *GAMI v. Mexico*]

Methanex Corp. v. United States of America
Final Award, 3 May 2008
URL: <http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/51052.pdf>

[Cited as: *Methanex v. US*]

Pope & Talbot Inc. v. The Government of Canada

Final Merits Award, 10 April 2001

URL:

http://ita.law.uvic.ca/document/Award_Merits2001_04_10_Pope.pdf

[**Cited as:** *Pope & Talbot v. Canada*]

International Thunderbird Gaming Corporation v. The United Mexican States, Award, 26 January 2006

URL: <http://ita.law.uvic.ca/documents/ThunderbirdAward.pdf>

[**Cited as:** *Thunderbird v. Mexico*]

Treaties and Laws

American Law Institute, Restatement of the Law Third, Restatement of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States, 1965 (US Third Restatement)

Bilateral Investment Treaty between Switzerland and the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 11 July 1995

Bilateral Investment Treaty between the Government of the Kingdom of Morocco and the Government of the Republic of Italy, 18 July 1990

Bilateral Investment Treaty between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the Argentine Republic, 14 November 1991

Bilateral Investment Treaty between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Government of the Arab Republic of Egypt, 11 June 1975
